

No. 22-200

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SLACK TECHNOLOGIES, LLC (F/K/A SLACK
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.), *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FIYYAZ PIRANI,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JENNIFER J. SCHULP
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

MARK C. FLEMING
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY J. PERLA
ROBERT A. DONOGHUE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION THREATENS THE VIABILITY OF ALTERNATIVE OFFERING METHODS AND, IF UNCORRECTED, WILL HAVE BROAD ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES FOR THE U.S. ECONOMY	5
II. COURTS ARE ILL-SUITED TO MAKE POLICY DECISIONS CONCERNING THE COSTS AND BENEFITS OF DIRECT LISTINGS.....	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Barnes v. Osofsky</i> , 373 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1967).....	2, 11
<i>Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	9

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Securities Act of 1933	
15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	2-5, 9-13
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2)	9
15 U.S.C. § 77q.....	13
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	12
17 C.F.R. § 230.144	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Belcher, Sean, <i>Tracing the Invisible: Section 11’s Tracing Requirement and Blockchain</i> , 16 Colo. Tech. L.J. 145 (2017).....	13
Brewer, Preston, <i>Analysis: Innovation May Make IPO ‘Price Pops’ Fizzle Out</i> , Bloomberg Law (Apr. 20, 2021), https://bit.ly/3omZxsU	9
Busaba, Walid W. & Felipe Restrepo, <i>The “7% solution” and IPO (under)pricing</i> , 144 J. Fin. Econ. 953 (June 2022), https://tinyurl.com/5375zxpr	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cunningham, Ken, et al., <i>Litigating Section 11’s Tracing Requirement: A Practitioner’s View of a Powerful Defense</i> , Bloomberg Law: Professional Perspective (2019), https://tinyurl.com/7b5tubkf	4
Curnin, Paul C. & Christine M. Ford, <i>The Critical Issue of Standing Under Section 11 of the Securities Act of 1933</i> , 6 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 155 (2001).....	12
Farrell, Maureen, <i>Direct Listings Have Paid Off for Investors So Far</i> , Wall St. J. (Aug. 30, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/muu4crjj	6, 7, 8
Grabar, Nicholas, et al., <i>A Look Under the Hood of Spotify’s Direct Listing</i> , Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance (Apr. 26, 2018), https://bit.ly/3khAjZI	13
Grundfest, Joseph A., <i>What Are Direct Listings, How Do They Work, and Why Do They Matter?</i> , Stanford Law School Blog (Jan. 10, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/2xezs9x7	8
<i>The IPO Is Being Reinvented</i> , The Economist (Aug. 20, 2020), https://econ.st/3jzFmn7	5
Langevoort, Donald C., <i>Deconstructing Section 11: Public Offering Liability in a Continuous Disclosure Environment</i> , 63 Law & Contemp. Probs. 45 (2000)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Nickerson, Benjamin J., <i>The Underlying Underwriter: An Analysis of the Spotify Direct Listing</i> , 86 U. Chi. L. Rev. 985 (2019)	6
Ritter, Jay R., <i>Initial Public Offerings: Underpricing</i> (Jan. 4, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/jxdy85f4	7, 8
Rodgers, Greg, et al., <i>Evolving Perspectives on Direct Listings After Spotify and Slack</i> , Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance (Dec. 17, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/499fvr2	7
Schulp, Jennifer J., <i>IPOs, SPACs, and Direct Listings, Oh My!</i> , RealClearPolicy (May 21, 2021), https://bit.ly/2YuR9yC	8
Vanyo, Bruce G. & Jonathan Rotenberg, <i>Blockchain Technology May Enable Tracing in Securities Act Litigation</i> , Litigation Advisory, Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP (Mar. 22, 2018), https://bit.ly/35GrMcM	14
Zanki, Tom, <i>IPO Lockup Periods Begin to Loosen Amid Market Pressure</i> , Law360 (Sept. 17, 2021), https://bit.ly/30sLHx7	9
